Value-at-risk is determined using a daily variance/

covariance calculation. The Vienna Insurance Group
statistically estimates the variances and covariances from
market data for a 12-month period.

It uses a 99% confidence level. The holding period is set at
10 and 20 days. In each case, the average risk
contribution from shares is somewhat smaller than the risk
contribution from bonds. The foreign-currency risk
contribution corresponds only to a few percentage points
of the overall risk.

The following table shows the Vienna Insurance Group’s
VaR for securities available for sale:

VaR Vienna Insurance Group 31.12.2010

in EUR millions
10-day holding period 228.1
20-day holding period 322.6
Total risk capacity 969.0
20-day VaR as % of risk capacity 33%

Capital market scenario analysis
This analysis is carried out quarterly for all Vienna Insurance Group companies in order to check the risk capacity of the
investments. The following table shows the stress parameters and the effect on capital of each scenario for 31 December
2010 (not including deferred profit participation or deferred taxes):

Reduction in market value Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

of shares -20% -10% -20% -20% 0%
of bonds -5% -3% -5% 0% -5%
of real estate -5% -10% 0% -10% -10%
Market value of assets less liabilites
(in EUR millions) 3,635.86 3,997.88 3,865.10 4,313.69 3,682.08

In scenario 1, the market value of shares, bonds and real estate decrease sharply at the same time. The likelihood of such
an extreme scenario happening is very low. The market value of the assets is still considerably higher than the value of the
liabilities after the stress testing, which confirms the good rating given to the Vienna Insurance Group by Standard &
Poor’s.

GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT   |   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   MANAGEMENT REPORT   |   SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL F INANCIAL REPORT 2010  |   VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP   67

Life insurance

[…]

being taken into account in the life insurance class for
Austria. For the other sectors and markets, the amount of
profit participation assumed is based on local practice and
the respective regulatory provisions.

The projections of future profits are based on realistic
assumptions for investment income, inflation, costs, taxes,
lapses, mortality, morbidity and other key figures.

The interest rate curve used depends on an assessment of
the risks associated with the realisation of future profits. In
order to be able to make a statement on the impact of
alternative interest rate curves, the embedded value as of
31 December 2010 and the increase in value resulting from
new business in 2010 were calculated using an interest
rate curve alternately increased and decreased by 1%.

GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT   |   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   MANAGEMENT REPORT   |   SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL F INANCIAL REPORT 2010  |   VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP   69

Internal sensitivities are shown in the following table:

Sensitivities of the European Embedded Value of life insurance in Austria
as of 31.12.2010

Change in % of the
base value

European Embedded Value, Austria

Decrease in level of equity and property values -10% -3.97

Interest rate curve shift +1% 11.21

Interest rate curve shift -1% -22.62

Administrative costs +10% -2.36

Administrative costs -10% 2.33

Lapse rate improvement 10% 0.88

Lapse rate deterioration 10% -0.98

Improvement in mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 0.53

Improvement in mortality rates for annuities +5% -0.14
Value of new business, Austria

Interest rate curve shift +1% 35.96

Interest rate curve shift -1% -71.77

Administrative costs +10% -6.88

Administrative costs -10% 6.35

Lapse rate improvement 10% 9.08

Lapse rate deterioration 10% -7.11

Improvement in mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 2.42

Improvement in mortality rates for annuities +5% -1.06

 70   ANNUAL F INANCIAL REPORT 2010  |   VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP

Property and casualty insurance provisions

General information
If claims are asserted by or against policyholders, all
amounts that a company in the Vienna Insurance Group’s
property and casualty segment pays or expects to have to
pay to the claimant are referred to as losses and the costs
of investigating, adjusting and processing these claims are
referred to as “claims settlement expenses”. The Vienna
Insurance Group has formed provisions by class, extent of
cover and year for each Group company, to pay for losses